Domestic borrowing  (residency principle) 314 427 415 524 495 715 743 169 144 121 169 176 166 315 390 501

Monetary sector 142 290 217 407 316 490 532 -1 -9 -27 80 98 137 306 340 438

of which: Air Madagascar 0 53 0 53 49 53 49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-monetary sector 172 137 199 117 179 225 211 170 154 148 89 78 29 9 50 63

of which: Air Madagascar 0 0 0 0 0 63 131 0 0 0 -31 -52 -51 -32 0 0

   Treasury correspondent accounts (net) -40 0 -88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Excess financing ³ 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -663 0 -793 -1,733 -1,932 -1,951

of which: budget support to be programmed 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -118 0 -62 -124 -62 -11

  Sources: Malagasy authorities; and IMF staff estimates and projections.

DecMarch June

³ A negative value indicates allocated financing with the disbursement schedule to be agreed.

2018

¹ Estimates of domestic taxes and other treasury operations net include an amount of MGA 72 bn (0.2 procent of GDP) in 2017 corresponding to tax arrears of Air Madagascar used for its recapitalization.

Projections

² Commitment basis. In 2017, the program balance is adjusted for financial assistance to Air Madagascar (MGA 303 billion) and the shortfall of program grants (MGA 8 billion).

March June Sep

2017

Dec

REPUBLIC OF MADAGASCAR

24 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

Table 4. Madagascar: Fiscal Operations of the Central Government, 2015-22

(Percent of GDP)

2015 2019 2020 2021 2022

Prel. Est. EBS Proj. EBS Proj.

17/62 17/62

Total revenue and grants 11.8 14.7 15.1 15.0 15.3 15.1 15.0 14.1 14.6 14.9

Total revenue 10.4 11.2 11.6 11.7 11.8 12.1 12.3 12.7 13.1 13.5

Tax revenue ¹ 10.1 10.9 11.4 11.4 11.5 11.9 12.1 12.5 12.9 13.2

Domestic taxes  5.0 5.7 6.0 5.9 6.1 6.3 6.8 7.3 7.9 8.4

Taxes on international trade and transactions 5.1 5.2 5.6 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.3 5.2 5.0 4.8

Non-tax revenue 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Grants 1.5 3.5 3.5 3.3 3.6 3.0 2.7 1.4 1.4 1.4

Current grants 0.1 0.7 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Capital grants 1.3 2.8 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.1 2.3 1.4 1.4 1.4

Total expenditure and lending minus repayments 15.1 16.0 20.2 18.5 20.0 18.0 20.1 19.5 19.3 18.9

of which: Social priority spending 0.7 0.8 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.3 1.5 1.8 1.8

Current expenditure 11.7 10.8 12.0 12.2 9.8 9.9 9.6 9.4 9.5 9.8

Wages and salaries 5.5 5.6 5.5 5.8 5.3 5.7 5.4 5.2 5.2 5.4

Interest payments 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.9 1.0

Foreign 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.5

Domestic 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.5

Other 3.9 3.7 4.9 4.9 3.3 3.2 3.0 3.0 3.1 3.2

Goods and services 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.9 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3

Transfers and Subsidies 3.4 3.1 4.0 4.0 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.9 1.9 1.9

of which: disaster relief 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

of which: Air Madagascar 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

of which: JIRAMA  0.9 0.9 1.3 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0

Treasury operations (net) ¹ 1.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Capital expenditure 3.5 5.2 8.3 6.3 10.2 8.1 10.5 10.2 9.8 9.1

Domestic financed 1.0 1.2 2.3 2.1 2.5 2.4 3.0 3.4 3.6 3.7

Disaster relief 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Foreign financed 2.5 4.0 6.0 4.2 7.7 5.7 7.5 6.8 6.2 5.4

of which: financing to be programmed 5.3 4.0 6.0 4.2 6.4 5.7 5.9 3.6 2.9 2.3

Overall balance (commitment basis )² -3.3 -1.3 -5.1 -3.5 -4.7 -3.0 -5.1 -5.4 -4.7 -4.0

Float (variation of accounts payable, + = increase) 0.1 0.5 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Variation of domestic arrears (+ = increase) -0.5 -1.2 -0.7 -0.7 -0.5 -0.6 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1 0.0

Overall balance (including grants, cash basis)² -3.7 -2.0 -6.0 -4.3 -5.2 -3.5 -5.3 -5.5 -4.8 -4.1

Primary balance excl. foreign-financed investment ³ -1.3 0.8 -0.7 -0.7 1.3 1.6 1.2 0.8 1.0 0.9

Total financing 3.7 2.0 6.0 4.3 4.9 3.5 5.2 5.3 4.7 4.1

Foreign borrowing (residency principle) 2.2 0.7 4.0 2.3 4.5 3.1 4.8 4.6 4.0 3.3

External borrowing, gross 2.6 1.4 4.8 3.0 5.1 3.6 5.3 5.3 4.7 4.0

Budget support loans 1.4 0.2 1.3 1.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Project loans 1.2 1.2 3.5 1.9 5.0 3.6 5.3 5.3 4.7 4.0

Amortization on a due basis (-) -0.4 -0.7 -0.8 -0.8 -0.6 -0.6 -0.5 -0.7 -0.7 -0.7

Domestic borrowing  (residency principle) 2.0 1.4 2.0 2.1 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8

Monetary sector 1.6 0.7 1.4 1.5 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.6 0.6 0.7

Non-monetary sector 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1

  Treasury correspondent accounts (net) -0.5 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Excess financing ⁴ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.6 0.0 -1.7 -3.4 -3.4 -3.1

of which: budget support to be programmed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.1 0.0

  Sources: Malagasy authorities; and IMF staff estimates and projections.

Actuals

2016
1

2017 2018

² Data for overall balance in 2015 includes an amount of MGA 340bn (1.2 percent of GDP) corresponding to recapitalization and interest rescheduling operations with the central bank.

¹ Projections for domestic taxes and other treasury operations net include an amount of MGA 90bn (0.3 percent of GDP) in 2016 and MGA 72 bn (0.2 procent of GDP) in 2017 corresponding to tax arrears

of Air Madagascar used for its recapitalization.

⁴ A negative value indicates allocated financing with the disbursement schedule to be agreed.

Projections

³ Commitment basis.

REPUBLIC OF MADAGASCAR

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 25